

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA; and SAN DIEGO-
IMPERIAL COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

LORI & LYNN BARNES-WALLACE;
MITCHELL BARNES-WALLACE; MICHAEL &
VALERIE BREEN; and MAXWELL BREEN.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

DAVID BLAIR-LOY
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138
(619) 232-2121

MATTHEUS E. STEPHENS
STOCK STEPHENS LLP
110 W. C St., Suite 1801
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 234-5488

SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-6947

MARK W. DANIS
M. ANDREW WOODMANSEE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Dr.,
Suite 100
San Diego, California 92130
(858) 720-5100

Counsel for Respondents

JUNE 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
1. Petitioners’ Religious Oath And Purpose Drive Their Discrimination Against Atheistic, Agnostic, And Gay Individuals	2
2. The Leases Of Camp Balboa And Fiesta Island.....	4
3. Respondents’ Diminished Use And Enjoyment Of The Parklands Leased To Petitioners.....	8
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	15
A. PETITIONERS HAVE MADE NO SHOWING THAT THIS CASE IS OF SUCH IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE TO JUSTIFY <i>CERTIORARI</i> BEFORE JUDGMENT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING THAT RESPONDENTS HAVE SUFFERED A REDRESSABLE INJURY IN FACT WAS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS.....	19
1. The court of appeals correctly ruled that respondents have standing resulting from their loss of recreational enjoyment	19
2. The ruling below does not conflict with this Court's precedent in <i>Valley Forge</i>	27
3. The court of appeals' decision does not create a split among the circuit courts of appeals	29
C. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS HAVE STANDING UNDER OTHER THEORIES	32
1. Respondents had standing to sue the City as municipal taxpayers	33
2. Respondents are injured because the leases give preferential access to members of the public who, unlike respondents, are eligible to join or participate in the BSA.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the Ninth Circuit Staying Proceedings, dated May 15, 2009.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court of California Denying Without Prejudice Request to Decide Questions of California Law, dated April 1, 2009.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 961 (1986).....	32
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , No. 07-2398, 2009 WL 1478961 (6th Cir. May 28, 2009)	34
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	38
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	17
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	29
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	35
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879).....	33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Independent School District</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	31
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	31
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16, 21, 22
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	33, 34, 35
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	24
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	19
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of House of Representatives of Indiana General Assembly</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	18
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1918 (2009)	31, 32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	37, 38
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	35
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Georgia</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 952 P.2d 261 (Cal. 1998).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	21, 22
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16, 27, 28, 29, 30

CONSTITUTIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 4	11, 20, 22
art. XVI, § 5	11, 20, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

S. Ct. R. 11	17
